Kanguru Defender 3000 Security Policy
Page 1 of 26
Kanguru Defender 3000
FIPS 140-2 Non-Proprietary Security Policy
Document Revision: 1.4
H.W. Version: 1.0
F.W. Version: 2.10.10[1],2.11.10[2], 2.12.10[3]
(Kanguru Solutions Copyright 2020 - This document may be reproduced in its entirety without revision)

The physically contiguous cryptographic boundary is defined by the outer perimeter of the epoxy
covered PCBA. The cryptographic module does not contain any removable covers, doors, or
openings. The cryptographic module is available in a variety of Approved configurations:
Storage
Capacity
Part Number HW Version FW Version
8GB KDF3000‐8G [1,2,3]
1.0
       2.10.10 [1]
       2.11.10 [2]
       2.12.10 [3]
16GB KDF3000‐16G [1,2,3]
32GB KDF3000‐32G [1,2,3]
64GB KDF3000‐64G [1,2,3]
128GB KDF3000‐128G [1,2,3]
256GB KDF3000-256G [2,3]
512GB KDFE3000-512G [3]
Table 1 - Kanguru Defender 3000
The following photographs (Figure 1 – Figure 6) define the cryptographic boundary.
Kanguru Defender 3000 Security Policy
Page 4 of 26

• FIPS PUB 140-2
• FIPS PUB 140-2 DTR
• FIPS PUB 140-2 Implementation Guidance
• FIPS 197 - AES
• FIPS 180-4 - SHS
• RSA PKCS#1 V2.1
• SP 800-90A
Kanguru Defender 3000 Security Policy
Appendix 1 – Part Number Matrix
(Kanguru Defender 3000: Hardware Version 1.0; Firmware
version: 2.10.10 [1],2.11.10 [2],2.12.10 [3])
Storage
Capacity
Part Number
8GB KDF3000-8G [1,2,3]
16GB KDF3000-16G [1,2,3]
32GB KDF3000-32G [1,2,3]
64GB KDF3000-64G [1,2,3]
128GB KDF3000-128G [1,2,3]
256GB KDF3000-256G [2,3]
512GB KDF3000-512G [3]
Table 10 – Module Part Numbers
Page 26 of 26